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MINUTE ORDER 
 

BONNER COUNTY PLANNING and ZONING COMMISSION 
PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES 

NOVEMBER 5, 2015 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chair Temple called the Bonner County Planning and Zoning 
Commission hearing to order at 5:30 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room of the 
Bonner County Administration Building, 1500 Highway 2, Sandpoint, Idaho. 
 
PRESENT: Commissioners Chair Steve Temple; Vice Chair Brian Bailey; 

Margaret W. Hall; Greg Snow; Mitch Martin; Don Davis; and Kris 
Sabo 

 
ABSENT: None 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Planner Clare Marley, AICP; Assistant Planner KayLeigh Miller; 

and Administrative Secretary Tina Smith  
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
 
CALL FOR VISUAL, HEARING OR OTHER IMPAIRMENT REQUIRING 
ASSISTANCE:  The Chair asked whether anyone needed special assistance to hear, 
see or participate in these proceedings.  Hearing no response, the Chair continued 
with the public hearing. 
 
File C991-15 – Conditional Use Permit – Bonner County EMS Facility – 
Bonner County is requesting conditional use permit approval for a multi-use 
Emergency Medical Services facility for EMS staff, emergency vehicle storage and 
training. The site is located northwest of the intersection of U.S. Highway 95 and 
Dufort Road, north of the existing county solid waste transfer site. The 14-acre 
parcel is zoned Rural-5 and is located within Section 29, Township 56 North, Range 
2 West, B.M. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST/DISCLOSURE DECLARATIONS:  The Chair requested 
the Commissioners declare any conflicts of interest or disclosures.  Commissioner 
Bailey advised that as a public works contractor he might in the future bid on this 
project as a sub-contractor or general contractor.  He said it would not affect his 
decision on this project.  Planner Marley advised that he could have a financial 
based interest and therefore suggested he step down from this project to avoid any 
possible conflict of interest, Commissioner Bailey was excused from the hearing. 
 
Commissioner Davis disclosed that as the Idaho Transportation Department Senior 
Planner he had conversations with Ryan Luttmann of J-U-B Engineers relative to 
issues about the site in respect to Highway 95, before the application was filed with 
the county.  He disclosed the content of the conversations.  He further advised this 
would not affect his decision on this project.  
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 There were no further disclosures or conflicts. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION:  Planner Clare Marley, AICP, presented a summary of the 
project and previously circulated staff report, concluding this project is consistent 
with Bonner County Revised Code.  The PowerPoint presentation has been 
submitted to the file.  She reviewed a public comment received from Diana Kappen 
of Sunset Storage and the response from Bonner County EMS Chief Robert Bussey.  
Ms. Marley discussed the proposed conditions of approval. 
  
APPLICANT PRESENTATION: Project Representative Brad Marshall of J-U-B 
Engineers commented on land use, size, staffing, access, site plan, parking, 
driveway and use of sirens.  He noted that he was in agreement with the proposed 
conditions as written and addressed the comment received from Diana Kappen.   
 
Chief Bussey discussed intended use, staffing, call load, lighting and sirens, and 
noise impact.  He also addressed outside activities, entering and exiting the site, 
coverage area for services and agreements with other ambulance services.  Chief 
Bussey discussed the wide area of coverage but noted the volume is low. He further 
discussed training and the importance of having an ambulance south of the Long 
Bridge.  
 
In response to Commission inquiries, Mr. Marshall addressed warning lights, 
signage, and accommodations in the event Highway 95 is widened. He also 
addressed overlays of the future highway and impact on response time. 
 
Chief Bussey commented on “line of sight,” access, frontage road impact, lighting 
and signage. 
 
STAFF INPUT:  Ms. Marley clarified the location of the adjacent neighbor.  
 
PUBLIC/AGENCY TESTIMONY: Diana Kappen discussed and submitted Exhibit A 
– Aerial Photo.  She commented on the following:  Buffer, parking lot, fencing, 
location of the building, noticing, property values, Idaho Transportation Department 
regarding approach, security of drugs at the facility. 
 
Robert Kovacs spoke in opposition to this project and commented on the following: 
Sirens, lighting, access, and noise. 
 
Tim Hermann signed up to testify but declined to comment. 
 
APPLICANT REBUTTAL:  Following public testimony, Mr. Marshall addressed 
fencing, Idaho Transportation Department’s review, access to highway, frontage 
road, landscape buffer, lighting and elevation of property. 
 
Chief Bussey addressed lighting, sirens, being a good neighbor, security of drugs 
and setback of buffer.  In response to Commissioner inquiries, Chief Bussey 
explained the reason for security fencing and addressed protocol for drug storage.  
He described the types of noise, lighting, and camera system.   He clarified there 
would be covered parking with a canopy and the location of lighting. 
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STAFF RESPONSE TO COMMISSION INQUIRY:  Ms. Marley confirmed the type 
of lighting as referenced in Condition A-7.  
 
COMMISSION DELIBERATION:  The Chair closed the hearing to public 
testimony.  The Commission discussed Findings and Conclusions. 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Hall moved to approve this project FILE C991-15 for a 
multi-use Emergency Medical Services facility, finding that it is in accord with the 
general and specific objectives of the Bonner County Comprehensive Plan and 
Bonner County Revised Code as enumerated in the following conclusions of law, 
and based upon the evidence submitted up to the time the Staff Report was 
prepared and testimony received at this hearing.  Commissioner Hall further moved 
to adopt the following findings of fact and conclusions of law as written.  The action 
that could be taken to obtain the conditional use permit is to complete the 
Conditions of Approval as adopted.  This action does not result in a taking of private 
property.  Commissioner Sabo seconded the motion. 
 
VOTED upon and the Chair declared the motion carried, unanimously.   
 
STAFF INPUT:  Ms. Marley reviewed the appeal process. 
 
Background: 
 
A. Site data: The property is 13.958 acres in size and is zoned Rural-5. There are 
two existing wells, a mobile home, small office, and outbuilding. The existing 
buildings are expected to be removed/demolished.  
 
B. Access: The EMS facility will have direct access to U.S. Highway 95. There are 
two existing access points to the highway. The northerly ±14-foot wide driveway 
would be used solely for EMS access. The southerly one will be abandoned. The 
county proposes to realign, widen, and pave the driveway as part of future 
improvements to the property, according to the application. 
 
C. Environmental factors: Slopes on the site vary from 0.5% on the east to 25% 
on the west. According to the application, the site is generally flat to rolling for the 
first 300 feet perpendicular to the highway, then slopes westerly to the property 
boundary. The majority of the property is grass- and tree-covered. The site is not 
within a special flood hazard zone (FIRM Panel 950E). The U.S. Fish & Wildlife 
wetlands inventory map shows no wetlands mapped on site. Soils are identified as 
“Bonner gravelly silt loam,” according to the land capability report.  These soils are 
deep and well-drained.  
 
D. Services: Sewage disposal will be handled by a septic/drainfield system. There 
are two wells on site. Idaho Department of Water Resources records indicate the 
one well produces 9 gallons a minute, and another pumps 40 gallons a minute at 
depths of 53 and 176 feet, respectively. The site is within the Selkirk (Sagle) Fire, 
Rescue & EMS District and is served by Northern Lights Inc.  
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E.  Comprehensive Plan, Zoning and Current Land Use 
  

Compass Comp Plan Zoning Current Land Use & Density 
  

Site 
  

Rural 
 Residential 

 
Rural-5 

  
 Existing home, outbuildings, office building. 

  
North 

 
Rural 

Residential 

Rural-5 & 
Commercial 

  
 Rural residential homesites, commercial 
storage 

  
East 

  
Rural 

Residential  

 
Rural-5 

  
 U.S. Highway 95, rural residential 

  
South 

  
Rural 

Residential 

  
Rural-5 

  
 Bonner County solid waste site; state gravel 
pit 

  
West 

  
Rural 

Residential 

 
Rural-5 

  
 Rural residential uses 

 
F.  Standards review  
BCRC 12-223 specifies that the Commission shall review the particular facts and 
circumstances of each proposal.  To grant a conditional use permit, the Commission 
must find there is adequate evidence showing the proposal is in accord with the 
general and specific objectives of the comprehensive plan and Title 12 and the 
proposed use will neither create a hazard nor be dangerous to persons on or 
adjacent to the property. 
 
Project standards Required Provided 
BCRC 12-335, Table 3-5, 
Standard 3 

Road within recorded 
easement or public right-of-
way, must be constructed to 
IFC standards. 

Access to the EMS site will 
be via an existing driveway 
approach to U.S. Highway 
95. 

BCRC 12-335, Table 3-5, 
Standard 6 

Specified conditions with 
respect to emissions of noise, 
light, glare, smoke, odor, dust, 
particulate matters, vibrations, 
or hours of operation may be 
prescribed differently from 
those required in a given 
district, as to be compatible 
with other applicable state and 
federal standards. 
 

(See Conditions of 
Approval)  
According to the 
application, occasional 
noise associated with sirens 
for emergency calls is 
anticipated. The application 
notes it is anticipated that 
sirens will not be used until 
the vehicle enters the 
highway, where emergency 
vehicles already operate 
with sirens in the event of 
emergencies. 

BCRC 12-335, Table 3-5, 
Standard 11 

The area of land covered by 
buildings shall not exceed 
thirty five percent (35%) of 
the total lot area.  

A 6,300 square foot 
building is proposed on the 
±14-acre site, representing 
about 1% land coverage. 

In considering applications, the 
Planning Commission shall 

The proposed facility would 
serve the south-central 
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Project standards Required Provided 
consider the public 
convenience and necessity of 
the facility and any adverse 
effect that the facility will have 
upon properties in the vicinity, 
and may require such 
reasonable restrictions, or 
conditions of development; or 
protective improvements as to 
uphold the purpose and intent 
of this Title and the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
 
 

part of the county, from an 
area south of the Long 
Bridge to the Kootenai 
County line. The proposed 
location would provide 
shorter response times to 
those properties 
surrounding the U.S. 
Highway 95/Dufort Road 
intersection. The use would 
be compatible with the 
surrounding commercial 
storage, solid waste 
collection site, and 
highway, the application 
states. 

BCRC Title 12, Subchapter 
4.6, Landscaping 
Standard (12) of Public Use 
Table 

The Planning Director may 
allow exceptions to buffer 
requirements where it can be 
demonstrated that the buffer 
isn’t needed for privacy due to 
unique natural conditions on 
the site.  Additionally, BCRC 
12-463(A) states that 
retention of the existing trees 
and vegetation is preferable to 
newly landscaped areas. 
Standard (12) requires 
adequate screening from 
adjacent “sensitive” land uses, 
using a sigh-obscuring fence, 
landscaping or other 
treatments. 

The applicant proposes to 
use existing trees, brush, 
and grasses to serve as a 
vegetated buffer.  This 
proposal would exceed the 
minimum landscaping and 
buffer standards required 
at BCRC 12-465, Table 4-5.  
(See Condition A-6) 

BCRC 12-411: Minimum 
setbacks 

Front: 25 feet 
Rear:  25 feet 
Side:  25 feet 
Side Flanking Street: 25 feet 

All structures would comply 
with required setbacks per 
proposed site plan. 

BCRC 12-453(a): 
Sidewalk/pathway standards 

N/A.  Adjacent properties not 
zoned for commercial uses, no 
pedestrian connections 
available. 
 

N/A 

BCRC 12-453(b): Pedestrian 
connections 

N/A.  Little or no pedestrian 
traffic is anticipated. 

N/A 

BCRC12-453(c): Parking lot 
pathways 

N/A. Parking lot less than 150 
feet wide. 
 

N/A 

BCRC12-454(e): Main 
building entry standards 

N/A. No commercial use 
proposed 
 

N/A 

BCRC 12-453(f): Lighting 
standards 

All lighting shall comply with 
standards. 
 

See condition requiring 
lighting be in accord with 
BCRC 12-453(f). 
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Project standards Required Provided 
BCRC 12-453(g): Blank wall 
treatment standards 

No commercial use proposed N/A 

BCRC 12-453(h): Maximum 
building width 

Maximum 120 feet N/A.  

BCRC 12-432, Minimum off-
street parking requirements 

Collection Site: Use not 
specifically listed in parking 
table. 
 
 

The center will have a 
mixture of uses, including 
living quarters, training 
area, restrooms, office, and 
apparatus bay. The 
apparatus bay is used for 
parking of equipment, so 
no further outside parking 
is needed for this area of 
the building. The living 
quarters would require 2 
off-street parking spots. 
The training facility and 
office are about 2,000 
square feet, requiring 1 
parking stall per 100 
square feet of floor space. 
The total required parking 
is 22. There are 23 parking 
spaces shown on the site 
plan, inclusive of the 
covered ambulance parking 
area. 

BCRC 12-421, Performance 
Standards for all uses 

(a)Fire hazards. Any activity 
involving the use or storage of 
flammable or explosive 
materials shall be protected by 
adequate firefighting and fire 
prevention equipment. Such 
hazards shall be kept removed 
from adjacent activities to a 
distance which is compatible 
with the potential fire danger 
involved as specified in the 
International Fire Code as 
adopted by the State of Idaho.  
 

(See Condition A-5) 

 (b)Radioactivity or electrical 
disturbance. No activity shall 
emit harmful radioactivity at 
any point, or electrical 
disturbance adversely affecting 
the operation of any 
equipment at any point other 
than that of the creator of 
such disturbance.  
 

(See Condition A-5) 

 (c)Noise. Objectionable noise 
as defined which is due to 

(See Condition A-5) Air raid 
sirens and related 
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Project standards Required Provided 
volume, frequency, or beat 
shall be muffled or otherwise 
controlled. Air raid sirens and 
related apparatus used solely 
for public purposes are exempt 
from the requirement. 
"Objectionable noise" is 
defined as: 
(1) Residential land use 
resulting in greater than sixty 
(60) decibels at the property 
line of the lot or parcel 
developed with the residential 
land use. 
(2) Commercial land use 
resulting in greater than sixty 
five (65) decibels at the 
property line of the lot or 
parcel developed with the 
commercial land use. 
(3) Industrial land use 
resulting in greater than 
seventy (70) decibels at the 
property line of the lot or 
parcel developed with the 
industrial land use. 

apparatus are exempt from 
the noise standards. The 
ambulance siren is a 
similar sound, and would 
be exempt from the noise 
standards. 

 (d) Vibration. No vibration 
shall be permitted which is 
discernible without the use of 
vibration detection instruments 
on any adjoining lot or 
property.  
 

(See Condition A-5) 

 (e) Air pollution. Any use 
must be operated and 
maintained in conformance 
with the minimum air pollution 
control standards and 
regulations established by the 
health authority. 

(See Condition A-5) 

  (g) Water pollution. Any 
use must be operated and 
maintained to conformance 
with the minimum water 
pollution control standards and 
regulations established by the 
health authority.  
 

(See Condition A-5) 

 
G. Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation  
The property is designated Rural Residential by the comprehensive plan. The Rural 
Residential area provides for residential development in areas where urban services 
are not available and slopes may vary up to 30%. These areas include hazard areas 
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and critical wildlife habitats, where lower densities reduce potential impacts to 
resources and exposures to loss of property or lives. Small-scale agricultural uses 
and residential development are permitted. 
 
H. Land Capability Report A land capability report was submitted to the record by 
Ryan Luttmann, PE, J-U-B Engineers Inc., in accordance with BCRC 12-222(j). The 
report identifies the soil types as the deep, well-drained Bonner gravelly silt loam. 
With the addition of the proposed 6,300 square foot building, parking area, and 
driveway, the total impervious area is estimated to be 30,825 square feet. The 
report analyzes the capability of the property to support the proposed use, with 
respect to flooding, sewage disposal, drainage/erosion, surface slippage and 
wetlands. There are no wetlands or waterways on site. The property is not within a 
special flood hazard zone. Grassed infiltration areas are proposed to handle run-off, 
as noted in the stormwater summary below. There is no evidence of surface 
slippage. The site is adequately suited for the proposed improvements, and is 
capable of withstanding the proposed disturbances without harmful consequences 
of flooding, surface slippage, drainage, erosion, sedimentation, or sewage, the 
report states. 
 
I. Stormwater plan 
A stormwater management plan was required pursuant to BCRC 12-7.2.  The plan 
by Andrew Baden, J-U-B Engineers, Inc., estimates about 1.32 acres will be 
disturbed for the proposed EMS facility. The plan calls for the use of grassed 
infiltration swales to collect and treat stormwater run-off. Temporary erosion 
control measures include silt fencing and fiber wattles. A stabilization pad will be 
installed if off-site tracking of mud occurs at the highway intersection. Reseeding 
will take place in areas where there are no structures, asphalt, or concrete. 
 
J.  Agency Review 
The application was routed to agencies for comment on October 5, 2015. The 
following agencies commented: 
 
Panhandle Health District: No comment. 
 
Bonner County Public Works Department: No comment. 
 
Selkirk (Sagle) Fire, Rescue & EMS: In an email dated October 22, 2015, Chief 
Ron Stocking stated the proposed EMS building falls under the International Fire 
Code requirements as a dorm, training room, and vehicle storage and maintenance. 
In reviewing the code, and discussing the proposed structure with the State Fire 
Marshal, the facility would be required to have fire sprinklers throughout under its 
current design. (Staff note: Since the sprinkler requirements would be reviewed by 
the fire chief with the county during the building location permit stage of this 
project, this is not included as a specific condition of approval for the conditional 
use permit.) 
 
Northern Lights Inc.: No comment. 
 
Department of Fish and Game: No comment. 
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Department of Environmental Quality: No comment. 
 
Idaho Transportation Department: In an email dated October 21, 2015, Idaho 
Transportation Department Permit Coordinator Stephanie Hale stated the northerly 
approach to US 95 would be the only approach allowed for this project. The 
southerly approach must be obliterated, and ditch line shaped to match existing 
ditch. Roadway improvements may be required based upon traffic data submitted 
with the encroachment permit application. Traffic from the solid waste facility shall 
not use this approach to US 95. 
 
Department of Water Resources: No comment. 
 
Bonner County Contract Engineer: Laura Winter, PE, Ruen-Yeager & Associates, 
in a letter dated October 12, 2015, requested additional information regarding 
stormwater conveyance capacities and slope, and cut and fill information. J-U-B 
Engineers Inc. provided the requested information October 13, 2015. In a letter 
dated October 14, 2015, Ms. Winter advised that the stormwater plans were 
complete and in accord with BCRC 12-7.2. 
 
Department of Lands (Sandpoint): No comment. 
 
K.  Public Notice & Comments  
The following public comments were received: 
Adjoining landowners Carl & Diana Kappen of Sunset Storage, listed questions 
regarding fencing of the perimeter, a treed buffer on the north end, noise buffering, 
survey of the property, potential expansion plans, use of the site for helicopter 
landings and any improvements to U.S. Highway 95’s approach. EMS Chief Bob 
Bussey responded in an email dated October 27, 2015, stating that a fence is not 
included in the project budget. There is fencing along the Kappen property 
boundary for about two-thirds of the line. Future fencing may be considered. The 
EMS building will produce very little noise or activity outside, and the siren will be 
engaged once the ambulance enters the highway. A survey of the site was 
completed. Expansion of the facility is not anticipated in the near future. There are 
no plans to have a helicopter landing pad at the site. The improvements to the 
highway will be handled by the project engineer and ITD.   
 
Findings of Fact  
 
1. The proposed EMS facility would be located on a 14-acre parcel owned by 

Bonner County. 
2. The EMS facility will provide coverage to south-central Bonner County, for an 

area south of the Long Bridge to the Kootenai County line. 
3. A stormwater management plan has been completed for the development of the 

site. The plan is in accord with BCRC 12-7.2. 
4. A land capability report has been prepared for the project, indicating the site is 

capable of supporting the proposed development without harmful consequences 
due to flooding, surface slippage, drainage, erosion and sedimentation, or 
sewage disposal. 
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5. There are no wetlands or floodplain located on the site, according to the 
respective U.S. Fish & Wildlife wetlands inventory map and the Flood Insurance 
Rate Maps. 

6. A treed buffer will be retained in the undisturbed areas of the site. 
7. The site has varying slopes of 0.5% to 25%. 
8. The EMS facility will directly access U.S. Highway 95 via an improved driveway. 

ITD has reviewed the proposed approach and will require an encroachment 
permit and the removal of a second, existing highway approach. 

9. The emergency vehicles will engage sirens upon entering the highway, according 
to the application. 

10.The EMS facility will consist of an apparatus bay, training room, office, living 
quarters, and restrooms. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 
 
Based upon the findings of fact, the following conclusions of law are 
adopted: 
 
Conclusion 1 
The proposed conditional use permit is in accord with the Bonner County 
comprehensive plan.   
 
▪Property Rights  ▪Population   ▪School Facilities, Transportation 
▪Economic Development ▪Land Use   ▪Natural Resources 
▪Hazardous Areas  ▪Public Services  ▪Transportation 
▪Recreation   ▪Special Areas or Sites ▪Housing 
▪Community Design  ▪Implementation   
 
Conclusion 2 
This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth 
at BCRC Chapter 4, Title 12, Subchapter 2.2, environmental standards of Chapter 
7, Title 12, and storm water management criteria and standards set forth in 
Chapter 7, Title 12, Bonner County Revised Code. 
 
Conclusion 3 
The proposed use will not create a hazard or will not be dangerous to persons on 
or adjacent to the property. 
 
Conclusion 4 
The proposed use will not adversely affect properties in the vicinity. 
Conclusion 5 
The proposed use is a public convenience and is a necessary facility. 
 
Conditions of approval: 
 
Standard continuing permit conditions. To be met for the life of the use: 
 
A-1 The use shall be developed and shall be operated in accordance with the 

approved site plan. 
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A-2 The Conditional Use Permit shall not supersede deed restrictions. 
 
A-3 All county setbacks shall be met. 
 
A-4 The Conditional Use Permit shall expire if not issued within two (2) calendar 

years from the date of approval, or once issued, if the use has not 
commenced within two (2) calendar years from the date of issuance. At any 
time prior to the expiration date of the Conditional Use Permit, the applicant 
may make a written request to the Planning Director for an extension of the 
Conditional Use Permit for a period up to two (2) years. The Planning and 
Zoning Commission may consider such request for extension at any public 
hearing.  The extension request must be approved or denied prior to the 
expiration date of the Conditional Use Permit. 

 
A-5 The applicant shall install prior to ground disturbing activities all temporary 

erosion control measures as designed and approved. The applicant shall 
provide to the Planning Department prior to ground disturbing activities a 
signed statement from the project engineer or design professional stating 
that these measures have been installed as per the design specifications as 
approved. The applicant shall install upon completing ground disturbing 
activities and shall maintain thereafter all permanent erosion control and 
stormwater management measures as designed and approved.  The 
applicant shall provide to the Planning Department upon completing ground 
disturbing activities a signed statement from the project engineer or design 
professional stating that these measures have been installed as per the 
design specifications as approved. 

 
A-6 The EMS facility shall maintain continuing compliance with the applicable 

performance standards of BCRC 12-421. 
 
A-7 All lighting shall be in accord with BCRC 12-453(F). 
 
A-8 Prior to operation of the facility, the existing southern approach to U.S. 

Highway 95 shall be eliminated and the ditch line reshaped to match the 
existing ditch, to the satisfaction of the Idaho Transportation Department. A 
copy of the approved encroachment permit shall be provided to the Bonner 
County Planning Department. 

 
A-9 A minimum 30-foot wide vegetative buffer of existing trees, brush, and 

grasses, shown as “undisturbed area” on the site plan, shall be maintained 
for the life of the conditional use permit. The vegetative buffer shall be 
restored in the event of loss due to disease, insects, fire, or other causes. 

 
Conditions to be met prior to issuance of the permit: 
 
B-1 Bonner County Public Works, Solid Waste, shall reimburse Bonner County 

Planning Department for the direct costs associated with the engineering 
review of the file and legal advertising for the public hearing.  


